
ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS

FOR 5.5 AND 6-MD
SERIES PUMPS
LESS MOTOR

ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION QTY.

T
E

-5
.5

-M
D

-S
C

58
55

04

T
E

-5
.5

-M
D

-H
C

58
56

04

T
E

-6
-M

D
-S

C
58

65
04

T
E

-6
-M

D
-H

C
58

66
04

T
E

-6
-M

D
-C

K
58

66
78

T
E

-6
-M

D
-C

K
58

66
88

1 185111 VOLUTE 1 �

1 185112 VOLUTE 1 �

1 185113 VOLUTE 1 �

1 185114 VOLUTE 1 �

1 186114 VOLUTE 1 � �

2 185100 SHAFT, IMPELLER 1 � � � � � �

3 187085 THRUSH WASHER 2 � � � � � �

4 185128* IMPELLER 1 �

4 185138* IMPELLER 1 �

4 185148* IMPELLER 1 �

4 185158* IMPELLER 1 �

4 186160* IMPELLER 1 �

4 186158* IMPELLER 1 �

5 185181 BACKPLATE 1 � � � �

5 186181 BACKPLATE 1 � �

6 185162 HOUSING, MAGNET 1 � � � �

6 185167 HOUSING, MAGNET 1 � �

7 185172 DRIVE MAGNET ASS’Y 1 � � � � � �

8 924016 O-RING SEAL (VITON) 1 � � � � � �

8 924019† O-RING SEAL (TEFLON) 1 � �

9 903712 BOLT, 1/4" - 20 X 2" SST 6 � � � � � �

10 903713 BOLT, 3/8" - 16 X 3/4" SST 4 � � � � � �

11 921050 WASHER, 1/4" SST 6 � � � � � �

12 921051 WASHER, 3/8" SST 4 � � � � � �

13 185101 BUSHING, IMPELLER 1 � � � �

13 186101 BUSHING, IMPELLER 1 �

13 186102 BUSHING, IMPELLER 1 �

*impeller assy. includes bushing (item 13). †Not supplied withpump, optional configuration.
©Copyright 1997 Little Giant Pump Company – Form #994692 – 04/1997 — Revised 07/1997�

STEP 6

Position volute (item 1) onto backplate (item 5) making sure that volute mounting
holes are aligned with holes in backplate and holes in drive magnet housing. Push
volute (item 1) onto impeller shaft (item 2) checking for alignment of impeller shaft
(item 2) to hole in center hub in volute (item 1). Push volute onto shaft until volute
contacts o-ring (item 8).

STEP 7

Fix volute (item 1) to backplate (item 5) and drive magnet housing (item 6) using
¼"-20 x 2" bolts (item 9) with ¼" flat washer (item 11). Torque bolts (item 9) as
indicated on assembly detail 'C'.

KEEP THIS FOLDER
File this for safekeeping. It may be valuable to you for service under the terms of the warranty.

Model #______________________________ Date of Purchase ________________________________

Catalog # ____________________________ Serial # __________________________________________

Name of Dealer _________________________________________________________________________

P.O. BOX 12010 • 3810 N. TULSA

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73112

(405) 947-2511

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html
http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html


ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
READ ALL STEPS THOROUGHLY BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY!

STEP 1

Slide drive magnet assembley (item 7)
on motor shaft. Space drive magnet
assembly to dimension indicated in
assembly detail 'B'. Tighten two set
screws in drive magnet assembly to
torque indicated.

ASSEMBLY DETAIL 'B'

ASSEMBLY DETAIL 'C'

STEP 2

Install drive magnet housing (item 6) to motor face.

STEP 3

Silicone lubricant may be applied to impeller shaft (item 2) and thrust washers
(item 3) to decrease the wearing tendencies of these parts and the
impeller/magnet assembly (item 4). Note: If one side of thrust washer (item 3) has
a small black dot or indentation mark, then the reverse side is the polished side.
Slip one thrust washer (item 3) onto the end of impeller shaft (item 2) with polished
side of thrust washer facing toward the opposite end of the impeller shaft as
shown in assembly detail 'C'. Insert that same end of impeller shaft (item 2) into
boss in backplate (item 5). Silicone lubricant may also be used to hold thrust
washer (item 3) to shaft (item 2) during this procedure.

STEP 4

Position backplate (item 5) into drive magnet housing (item 6). Slide
impeller/magnet assembly (item 4) onto shaft. Use caution while doing this so as
not to allow the impeller/magnet assembly (item 4) to slam into the backplate (item
5) due to the magnetic attraction of the drive magnet assembly (item 7), because
this could damage the backplate. Slip one thrust washer (item 3) onto end of shaft
(item 2) with polished side facing toward impeller/magnet assembly (item 4).

STEP 5

Install o-ring (item 8) into gland on backplate (item 5). If difficulty occurs vaseline
may be used to get o-ring (item 8) to stay in the gland on backplate (item 5).

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html
http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html


ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
READ ALL STEPS THOROUGHLY BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY!

STEP 1

Slide drive magnet assembley (item 7)
on motor shaft. Space drive magnet
assembly to dimension indicated in
assembly detail 'B'. Tighten two set
screws in drive magnet assembly to
torque indicated.

ASSEMBLY DETAIL 'B'

ASSEMBLY DETAIL 'C'

STEP 2

Install drive magnet housing (item 6) to motor face.

STEP 3

Silicone lubricant may be applied to impeller shaft (item 2) and thrust washers
(item 3) to decrease the wearing tendencies of these parts and the
impeller/magnet assembly (item 4). Note: If one side of thrust washer (item 3) has
a small black dot or indentation mark, then the reverse side is the polished side.
Slip one thrust washer (item 3) onto the end of impeller shaft (item 2) with polished
side of thrust washer facing toward the opposite end of the impeller shaft as
shown in assembly detail 'C'. Insert that same end of impeller shaft (item 2) into
boss in backplate (item 5). Silicone lubricant may also be used to hold thrust
washer (item 3) to shaft (item 2) during this procedure.

STEP 4

Position backplate (item 5) into drive magnet housing (item 6). Slide
impeller/magnet assembly (item 4) onto shaft. Use caution while doing this so as
not to allow the impeller/magnet assembly (item 4) to slam into the backplate (item
5) due to the magnetic attraction of the drive magnet assembly (item 7), because
this could damage the backplate. Slip one thrust washer (item 3) onto end of shaft
(item 2) with polished side facing toward impeller/magnet assembly (item 4).

STEP 5

Install o-ring (item 8) into gland on backplate (item 5). If difficulty occurs vaseline
may be used to get o-ring (item 8) to stay in the gland on backplate (item 5).

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html
http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html


ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS

FOR 5.5 AND 6-MD
SERIES PUMPS
LESS MOTOR

ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION QTY.

T
E

-5
.5

-M
D

-S
C

58
55

04

T
E

-5
.5

-M
D

-H
C

58
56

04

T
E

-6
-M

D
-S

C
58

65
04

T
E

-6
-M

D
-H

C
58

66
04

T
E

-6
-M

D
-C

K
58

66
78

T
E

-6
-M

D
-C

K
58

66
88

1 185111 VOLUTE 1 �

1 185112 VOLUTE 1 �

1 185113 VOLUTE 1 �

1 185114 VOLUTE 1 �

1 186114 VOLUTE 1 � �

2 185100 SHAFT, IMPELLER 1 � � � � � �

3 187085 THRUSH WASHER 2 � � � � � �

4 185128* IMPELLER 1 �

4 185138* IMPELLER 1 �

4 185148* IMPELLER 1 �

4 185158* IMPELLER 1 �

4 186160* IMPELLER 1 �

4 186158* IMPELLER 1 �

5 185181 BACKPLATE 1 � � � �

5 186181 BACKPLATE 1 � �

6 185162 HOUSING, MAGNET 1 � � � �

6 185167 HOUSING, MAGNET 1 � �

7 185172 DRIVE MAGNET ASS’Y 1 � � � � � �

8 924016 O-RING SEAL (VITON) 1 � � � � � �

8 924019† O-RING SEAL (TEFLON) 1 � �

9 903712 BOLT, 1/4" - 20 X 2" SST 6 � � � � � �

10 903713 BOLT, 3/8" - 16 X 3/4" SST 4 � � � � � �

11 921050 WASHER, 1/4" SST 6 � � � � � �

12 921051 WASHER, 3/8" SST 4 � � � � � �

13 185101 BUSHING, IMPELLER 1 � � � �

13 186101 BUSHING, IMPELLER 1 �

13 186102 BUSHING, IMPELLER 1 �

*impeller assy. includes bushing (item 13). †Not supplied withpump, optional configuration.
©Copyright 1997 Little Giant Pump Company – Form #994692 – 04/1997 — Revised 07/1997�

STEP 6

Position volute (item 1) onto backplate (item 5) making sure that volute mounting
holes are aligned with holes in backplate and holes in drive magnet housing. Push
volute (item 1) onto impeller shaft (item 2) checking for alignment of impeller shaft
(item 2) to hole in center hub in volute (item 1). Push volute onto shaft until volute
contacts o-ring (item 8).

STEP 7

Fix volute (item 1) to backplate (item 5) and drive magnet housing (item 6) using
¼"-20 x 2" bolts (item 9) with ¼" flat washer (item 11). Torque bolts (item 9) as
indicated on assembly detail 'C'.

KEEP THIS FOLDER
File this for safekeeping. It may be valuable to you for service under the terms of the warranty.

Model #______________________________ Date of Purchase ________________________________

Catalog # ____________________________ Serial # __________________________________________

Name of Dealer _________________________________________________________________________

P.O. BOX 12010 • 3810 N. TULSA

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73112

(405) 947-2511

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

P
um

pA
gents.com

 - C
lick here for P

ricing/O
rdering

http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html
http://www.pumpagents.com/LittleGiantPumps.html


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [14400.000 3024.000]
>> setpagedevice


